www.DaltonsWadkin.com

BOOK NO. B870/1

IMPORTANT

It is our policy and that of our suppliers to review constantly the design
and capacity of our products, With this in mind we would remind our

customers that whilst the dimensions and performance data contained herein
are current at the time of going to press, it is possible that, due to ths
incorporation of latest developments to enhance performance, dimensicons and

supplies may vary from those 1llustrated.

PLEASE INSERT SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE

Instruction Manual For

AGSP

Tilting Arbor Panel Sawbe

(With Scoring Saw Ungig\’

HEALTH & SAFETY Page
SPECIFICATION (2> Paogs
STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH NE Pape
SLINGING Page
FOUNDATION CE) Page
CLEANING Q Page
WIRING DETAILS xé;) Page
LUBRICATION A\ Page
INSTALLATION Fage
GUARD & RIVING KNIFE USTMENT Page
START/STOP CONTROLS Page
ISOLATOR SWITCH @’ Page
RISE & FALL CONT g FPage
CANTING CONTRO Page
RIP FENCE CONJQELS Page
MLTRE FENCE Page
MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLADE Page
MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLADE Page
SCORING SAW Page
SCORING SAW ALIGNMENT TO MAIN SAWBLADE Fage
AELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCURING SAW Page
BELT TENSION ON MGTOR Page
SAFETY SECTION Fage
SAWBLADES Page
MACHINE PARTS LIST Pacoa
MATNTENANCE Fage
EXTRA EQUIPMENT Page

FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS, TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES

CONTACT: DURHAM (091) 385 2385 (5 lines) Spares Dept:
TELEX 53441 (BURDRM G) FAX: (091} 385 3511

1t
7 & 10
L
8,9,10
10 & 26
12

12

12

12

14

14

14

16

18

18

21

21

23

23

Z5

25

[V

28 to 43,51 & 52

44 to 47

43 to 50

Wadkin Durham, Fence Houses, Houghton-le-Spring, Tyne & Wear, DH SR, Fnglandd.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

HEALTH & SAFETY

SAFETY OF WOODWORKING MACHINES

Woodworking machines can be dangerous if improperly used. The wide range of work of which they are
capable, reguires adequate safeguarding arrangements against possibie hazards.

Many injuries to machinists are caused by carelessness or failure to use the guards provided or to adjust
them correctly.

Wadkin pic supply machinery designed for maximum safety which they beli@s a result of thocrough

testing, minimizes the risks inevitable in thelr use. It is the users responsibilit & that the following rules
are complied with to ensure safety at work: 0
1, The operation of the machine should conform to th irements of the Woodworking
Machines Reguiations 1974. All guards should be\ug\ nd adjusted correctly.
2. Safe methods of working only shouid be adg s given in the Health and Safety Work
Bocklet No. 41, “Safety in the use of Woodwarkihgr Machines”, (obtainable from Her Majesty's
Stationery Office) and as advised by WacokiMplc.
3. Cnly perscnnel trained in the safe a machine should cperate if.

4, Before making adjustments g@ing chips, etc., the machine should be stopped and all
movement should have ce &

5, Alitools and cutters msecurely fixed and the speed selected must be appropriate for the

tooling. § .
Safety is our chword but the user must compiy with the above rules in his own
interest. Wi d be pleased to advise on the safe use of our products.

UWadkin

Wadkin {Durham) Division of Wadkin plc, Fence Houses, Houghton-le-Spring, Tyne & Wear, DH4 5RQ.
Telephone: (021) 385 2385, Tetex: 53441 (Burdrm G).

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Safety

CAREFULLY READ INSTR

UCTION MANUAL WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE T0
THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIC

ING -
1) SLINGING, i.e. SAFE LIFTING LIMITS FOR SLINGS, ETC.

2)  INSTALLATION AND FOUNDATION, i1.e. SAFE WORKING AREA OF
MACHINEG AND DOLT POSITIONS, ETE.

3)  WIRING DETAILS, i.e. WIRING OTAGRAM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
SAFE WIRING OF MACHINE

43 MACHINE CONTROULS AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.
5)  SELECT CORRECT SPEED FOR CUTTER EQUIPMENT AND ENSURE CUTTERS
ARE SECURELY LOCKED IN POSTTICN,

61 SET GUARDS CORRECTLY TO COVER CUTTER EQUIPMENT AS MUCH AB
POSSIBLE.

7} NOTE STAR

T/5TOP CONTROL POSITION AND ISDLAT£ J TCH
POSITION (IF

FITTED) BEFORE OFERATING MACHII

0
8) USE FEEDING DEVICES WHERE POSSIBLE.
) REFER TO HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK B T No.41 {IN UK) FOR
SAFETY IN THE USE OF WOODW DRKIN ERY .
10} 00 NOT RUN LARGE SAWBLADES qPEED

é‘
Y

&

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

— 4
[
Fods
ot
=T pete

n o
QO

vy
e

ga
OB

O gt

bt (3
ot

et B

*

-~
b
-+

UOTSus

(R21x8) aigexz

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



LFICATION

SPELCE

Max.
Max.
Max:
Max.
Max.
Max.
Max .
Size
Gia.

Jia. of Saw when Scoring

Cia. of Saw when not scoring

Saw Projecticn with 250mm Saw

Saw Projecticon with 3CU0mm Saw
Thickness of Panel when not scoring
Panel when Scoring

Panel when no Scoring

Oistance Saw %fo Stops on Sliding Table Crosscuft Fence

Distance Saw to Rip Fence

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Distance Saw to Rip Fence with Exfension Table

of Main Tahle
of Saw Spindle

Power of Motor - Standard

- Optional

opged of Main Sawblads

Jia.

of Scorer Blade

Speed of Scorer Blade

Anproximate Floor Spacs

Approximate Net Weight of Machine
Approximate Gross Weight of Machine
Shipping Dimensions - Machine

- Sliding Table

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

2 50mm
300mm
7 5mm
100mm
3 0mm

50 x 2580mm

{@Q x 2500mm
O 2500mm
C) 916mm
1250mm

815 x 71imm
2 0mm

2.2 R

3.7 kw

3850rpm

105mm

7000rom

2700 x Z700Cmm
255kg

305kg

10
1z

1
38 x 88
38 x 98
95
35
50
32 x 28

106 x 106

585

BEd

36 x 32 x 39
68 x 7 x 5

in
in
in
in
1L
in
in
in
in
in
in
(1 inUSA}
hp
hp

in
1k
b
in
in



6 ' www.DaltonsWa

dkin.com

STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH
MACHINE

FIG.Z

1 - Instruction Manual

1 - Sawguard SP12/84 c/w Visor
and Locking Handles

1 - 5mm Hexagon Wrench

1 - Bmm Hexagon Wrench

L - 8mm Long Arm Hexagon Wrench

1

1

1

~ 32 A/F Spanner
- 17/19 A/F Spanner
- 13 A/F Spanner

FIG.2

FIG.3

FIG.3

nce Plate
n e Bar
Fence Bracket

e:> 1p Fence Plate Locking
bolt o/w Plastic Handwheels

~ Rip Fence Pointer
1 - Rip Fence Support Bar

EXPORT ONLY

FIG.4

FIiG.4
1 - Crosscult Fence c/w Turn-
over stops

I - Slide Bar
1 - Siiding Table

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

3560 . . 711 -
MAX LENGTH (

2500

Fo @) :

.
50

2
1
il

100 OIA DUST OUTLET (EXTRA)

2770

; - e (b' VOLUME OF AIR 70 BE
EXTRACTED = 375 LEM.

:fE'."—"..' :E—;:.::f-:—: bt .-?{':.2 Q@
prmrnadioe ot @) /3216 DIA HOLES
\’\% _____ ! Py
: — :
i | i
] ! [ T
Ai 570 )
1060 ___|j
FOUNDATION PLAN FOR AGSP e

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

/L S
ol leg o1 ¢ 1L
> U
5 ol loo—io 31L2) b
A v
ol e oo 5(L3)
o <
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR . O "
3 PHASE SUPPLY {‘}0
O
STOP .4 ‘\Q START F1G.6
A
OQ

ROTATION INTERCHANGE LE
ON TERMINALS 71 & Z2

TO CHANGE DIRECTION OF s

CENTRIFUGAL
swncr—?J ~§§/ oL
| 3 e o6 1)
%—HW @ 3(L2)
el e ot—o 513
(B3 CAZ "
CAPACITOR o .
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR e

T PHASE SUPPLY

] ®
stop X ¥ start

FIG.7

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SUPPLY

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR
STAR DELTA STARTER

www Daltons\Wadkin.com

FIG.




10

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SLINGING

Always use a sling within safe working load of machine weight,
Approximate net weight of machine - 265 kg

Approximate gross weight of machine - 305 kg

Attach slings te machine as shown in FIG.9, ensuring damage will
not be caused to machine during slinging operation.

IMPORTANT: D0 NOT WALK OR STAND UNDER MACHINE DURING SLINGING
OPERATIONG

CLEANING

Clean protective coating from all bright parts by applying a
cloth soaked in paraffin, turpentine or other solvent.

FOUNDATION

Ensure floor is level, mark to suit 3 - M12 rawlbolts, refer to
foundation plan FIG.5., Orilil flcor to suit rawlbolts. These
bolts are not supplied with machine, but can be suppglied at an
additional charge. T0 obtain access to $oundation<§:§ts and
stabilizing bolts, remove side door and open fro ccess door
using 17 A/F spanner (supplied) loosening top ts, thus
allowing front access door to pivot open. e 2 stabilizing
boits 'A' FIG.10, bolt machine to floor, Jé Olts AT until
they touch the floor, lock in positian\?8$;500knuts, close both
doors.

WIRING DETAILS (2>

The motor end control gear have wired in before despatch.
All that is required is to conn{?ﬁ the power supply to starter or
isolator, when fittad.

Points to notg when connecﬁgéypower supply:-

1} Check the voltage, and frequency, correspond toc those
on the motor plate, o the correct coils and heaters ars

fitted to the sta

2) It is importan
correct volta
will damage

=2 i

t the correct cable is used to give the
o the starter as running con a low voltage
motor,

3) Check the main line fuses are correct capacity. See fuse
inside front cover of instruction manual.

4}  Connect the line leads to the appropriate terminals. Sese
wiring diagrems FIG.6, FIG.7 and FIG.H.

5) Check a1l connections are sound.
5) Check the rotation of the motor for the correct direction if

this is incorrect, reverse any two of the line lead connections.

LUBRICATIGCN

All bearings are sealed for life and require no lubricaetion. GCil
rise/fall screws, canting screw and slides - once weskly.

Approved lubricants, see page 206,

It is advisable to ksep all bright parts covered with a thin
film of o0il to prevent ruswing.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



"

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ST

R

o

bl

o
o

P

wWw.DaItonsWadkin.com



12

INSTALLATION

Machine for home market, thaW¥PygnsWedkieeoml e and crosscut fence,
when fitted, are removed for the ease of transportation.

Machines for axport market, the sliding table, crosscut fence,
whaen fitted, and rip fence, are removad.

To re-assemble sliding table, proceed as follows:-

1) Position plastic support 'B' FIG.11, on swinging arm pin 'C’.

?) Loosen M10 hexagon head bolts and remove end stop '0D' FIG.1Z
from slide bar,

3] 5lide bar through rollers FIG.13, with the 2 siide bar studs
pointing up and out, away from table. When slide bar is in
position, secure end stop to slide bar FIG.12.

4}  Lift table FIG.14 and locate table on the 2 slide bar studs.
Locate nylatron cuter support on under table web as shown
in FIG6.15. Secure ftable by 2 - M8 aerotight nuts.

5)  Secure the 2 fence location support blocks to edge of sliding
table FIG.16, then position fence on blocks as shown and
secure by locking knobs.

6§) LlLocate guard onto front of table slide bar wit 0 hexagon
nut in the end of bar and M8 hexagon nut in sidvevef bar.

Te re-assemble rip fence, proceed as follows and fer to FIG.189:-

Locate studs 'M' into the holes in the frontef,main fable. Set
fence bar parallel to table top and lock iﬁ@ition with nuts

provided. $

NCTE: DO NOT DISTURB LOCKNUTS AS THESE ST IN FACTORY TO GIVE

CORRECT FENCE ALIGNMENT.
Assemble fence and lock stop scre nd of fence bar. Fit fence

support 'N' to table edge and ensd%f support is set level to
table top.

GUARD AND RIVING KNIFE Amug@
Q

The riving knife and gu (Zhée and fall with the saw. The riving
knife should be adjuste the closest practical distance from

the saw teeth. &0
To adjust the rivaas\ ife to this position, proceed as follows:-
electrically.

1) Isolate mac$
2)  Remove table Ansert.
3) Loosen MI1B socket head screw 'A' FIG.17, and move riving

knife 'B' both vertically and horizontally to correct position,
4) tighten securely socket head screw 'A'.
5) Replace table insert,.
The sawpguard should then be adjusted to cover as much of the saw

as possible.

FIXED RIVINGC KNIFE (AMERICAN SAWGUARD)

Ng adjustments necessary.

START/STOP UONTROLS

The start/stop buttens 'C' FIG.18, are conveniently situated on
the front of machine.

LISOLATOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL EXTRA)

A lockable isolator switch camwBaonsWadkimepmis the right hand side
of the start/stop controls.



13

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



14

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

RISE AND FALL CONTROLS

For rise and fall of saw arbor, proceed as follows:-

Release locking handle 'A' in FIG.19 and raise or lower the saw
arbor by the handwhesl "B’ to the reguired position then relsck
handle "A',

CANTING CONTROLS

The saw cants 45° to the right with positive stops at 30% and
45%,  For canting of saw arbor, proceed as follows:-

Release locking handle 'C' in FIG.19 and turn handwhesl 03’
working in conjunction with the canting scale indiceted by the
pointer to the reguired saw position. Relock handle ’C’,

RIP FENCE CONTROLS

The rip fence slides on a round bar fitted to front of table.
Rapid fence adjustment and micro-adjustment are provided with an

effective lock. @
For rapid fence adjustment, proceed as -Follows:—o

1)  toosen locking handle 'E' £I6.19. Q

2) Position fence where required then tunn ¢king handle 'E’ to
lock fence in position. A ripping c 5\ Ly scale on fence
slide bar 'F' is indicated by an ad @ble pointer 'G5’

located in the fence body and sscug by grubscrew 'H',
3} For micro~adjustment, engage s ?Z>loaded handwhe=1 'J' in
the racked fence slide bar.

Fence Plate FPositions <:E2>

in FIG.18 is for use with p stock, fence can be moved
his. Position shown in FIG,19 is

longitudinally to faci]
Tor use with faced paneg meglaming, veneesr, etc.

To change the fence fe position, proceed as follows:-

The fence plate 'K’ in FIi§§§SD%s two positions. Position shown
£

17 Loosen handwheg®lds 'L’ in FIG.19 thern slide fence plate from
fence body.

2} Slide Fencgqg}ata over the two locking plates to position
shown in FIG.20, then relock handwheels 'L',

Fence Pointer Adjustment

When the Tence plate position has been changed as previcusly

described, the pointer 'G’ in FIG.19 must be resel accordingly.

To reset pointer, proceed as follows:-

1) Loosen leocking handle 'E’ FIG.18, then move fence to a
position which would allow & rsasonable cut Tto be taken.
Turn locking handle "E' to lock fenge in position,

2}  Start machine, then fsed a piece of timber past the sawblade
keeping timber firmly against the fance. Stop machine,

3}  Accurately measure the width of timber, then locosan grubscraw
"H' and set pointer 'G' accordingly. Relock grubscrew 'H'.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

15

e
.

ol
o

.

=

e
-

FIG.18

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




16

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

MITRE FENCE

The mitre fence 'A’ in FIG.Z1 slides in either of two table sliots
and can be used at either side of the sawblade. Two stop rods
"B’ are held together by two clamps and wingnuts 'C’, The stop
rods are secured to the fence body by esither of the two
thumbscrews '0D' depending on which side of fence body the rods

are used.

NOTE: Always ensure the stop rods are set clear of the sawhlade
or serious damage will result when machine is cperated.

The mitre fence can be rotated through 90 degrees with positive
stops &t 90 degrees and 45 degrees.

To position mitre fence at required angle, loosen handwheel 'E’
in FIG5.21, then pull plunger 'F' from location, position fence
as reguired using scele 'C’, then relock handwheel 'E’

NOTE: Always ensure table slot is cliean when using mitre fence.

UsSE OF MITRE FENCE STOP RODS

Accurate repetitive cutting can be made using theOQPDds, ses

the stop rods held together by the two cla . To adjust
the rods by the clamps, loosen the wingn See FIG.ZZ
for several positions in which the stop s can be used.

NOTE: Take care that the stop rods a QQEﬂways clear of the saw
or sericus damage will result,.

\
¥
>

FIG.22.
The rods are held in the fence by thumbscrewg S;) in FIG.21 and

$ .
\$$

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

17

FIG.Z21

L///;@/ //
=

7]

Stop ¢
Mitre fence

@-’;/ [/ é /

Mitre fence

S g

Stop rods

Mitre fence

FIG.22

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




18

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLADE

To mogunt the main sawblade, proceed as follows:-

1} Isoclete machine electrically,

2} Remove table insert.

3) Move saw spindle to uppermost position.

4)  Locete 8mm allen key (supplied) in main saw spindle as shown
in FIG.23, then remove arbor nut {left hand thread) and
front saw flange.

5] Select required blade (250 dia. max. if scoring is required)
and check blade is free from dirt, gum or sawdust, especially
where it will be gripped by saw flanges. Cheok rear saw
trlange is clean and fit saw on arbor.

NOTE: SAW TEETH MUST POINT TOWARDS FRONT %F MACHINE. CHEECK
FRONT SAW FLANGE IS CLEAN AND FIT ON ARBOR,

NOTE: IF FLANGES AND SAW ARE NOT CLEAN, THE SAW WILL RUN
OUT OF TRUE CAUSING VIBRATION.

6) Lock saw securely in position with arbor nu iég}t hand
thread) as shown in FIG.Z24.

7} Replace table insert.

8) Position sawguard depending on thickn §$:BF timber to be
workead.

NOTE: SAWGUARD MUST COVER BLAD UCH AS IS PRACTICABLE.
CLEARANCE BETWEEN SAWGUARD AND R SHOULD NEVER EXCEED
1 2rmm (WOODOWOR MACHINE REGULATION
1974 16(3) FIG.25) CE)
MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLADE

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)

&)

To mount the scoring sawb Xé;>proceed gs follows:-
Isolate machine elec lly.

Remove table insse
Move scoring sa indle to uppermost position,

Locate Bmm aaésg key (supplied) in scoring saw spindle as
and remove scoring saw nut (right hand thread)

shown in FIG

with spann&upplied.

Fit scoring saw with teeth pointing towards rear of machine
FIG.27.

NOTE: SEE FIG.28 FOR USE OF SHIMS AS FITTED BETWEEN SCORING
SAWBLADES FOR CORRECT KERF ALIGNMENT.

Replace tabls insert.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



=
Q
[S]
£
X
©
©
=
[2]}
c
S
©
a
z
s
e

it

RIS

S

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



20

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

MAIN SAW

USE SHIMS TO ENSURE_______..L

SCORING SAW KERF IS
IDENTICAL TO MAIN
SAW KERF

— -

: ADJUST SCORING SAW
—*={ b=—— LATERALLY UNTIL IN LINE
oy WITH MAIN SAW KERF

FIG.Z28

£1G6,290

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SCORING SAW

Is designed to prevent spelching of all materials including
plywood, fibreboard, chipboard, thicker solid plastics and
materials having two face layers of veneer, etc.

A twin blade scoring saw must be used and i1s supplied with 3
shims of 0.010", C.005" and 0.003” thick. These shims can be
positioned between the blades as required to ensure the scoring
saw kerf is identicael %to, or wider than, the main saw kerf.

Scoring saw latesral and vertical adjustments are provided to
ensure accurate alignment fo thickness of main sawblade, so that
brittle materials can be cut with perfect finish on upperand lower
gedges at both sides of cut.

NOTE: SET SCORING SAW VERTICALLY TO ALLOW A MINIMUM SCORE IN
MATERTAL TO BE CUT.

SCORING SAW ALIGNMENT TO MAIN SAWBLADE

blade and scoring blade to check approximat teral
alignment,.

2) Lateral adjustment to scoring saw bladeg? y locating Gmm
allan key (supplied) in scoring saw spingle as shown in
FIG.29 and laterally adjust sawbleadé turning allen key
in a clockwise or anticlockwise ¢ \tion.

1) Place a steel rule or similar straight edg%{gséoss main
1

3) Vertical adjustment of scoring lade i1s automatically

compensated by raising or low the main sawblade.
NOTE: MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF R WHEN SCORING = 30mm,

4} Proceed to take trial cu c%b establish the accuracy of the
alignment of the scorin w blade with the main blede. The

correct alignment is\\' n in FIG.28,
Q-

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

21



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

22

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



23

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCORING SAW

The ecoring saw is driven by a 'Foly-Vee' belt from the main saw
spindle.

To tensiocn or change belt, proceed as follows:-

1) Isolate machine electrically.

Remave table insert.

Remove both saws as previously described, paege 18,

)
)
) Cant saw arbor to 45° as previously described, page 14,
) Remove door.

)

Release belt tension from inside of machine by loosening
locknut 'A'" with spanner (supplied) FIG.30 and turning
handle 'B' clockwise.

7)  Remove belt from scoring saw tension pulley and then from
main saw flange.

To fit new belt, proceed as follows:-
NOTE: REVERSE BELT SO GROOVES ARE ON QUT
8) Replace belt over main saw flange as sh n FIGS.31 & 33,

9) Place belt over the top of scoring pyMN ey and round tension

puliey as shown in FIGS.31 & 33. \
1683 Re-tension belt from inside of m '&ne by turning handle 'B'

anti-clockwise until freeplay h een taken out of belt.
Turn handle a further 1/16 o rn tc obtain correct
tension, belt should feel ably tight, Relock locknut

"AT with spanner while hole?, handle 'H’,

BELT TENSION ON MOTOR OQ

The saw spindle is drbﬁ%i?ﬁ a 'Poly-Vee' belt from a 2.2kw ar

4kw motor giving a s f 385Crpm.
To tension or changs belt, proceed as follows:-
1) Isolate machi ﬁectrically.

2) Remove doogry
3) Loosen t - M10 hexagon head bolts 'C' FIG.32.

4)  Move motor platform until belt is tensioned.
5) Relock hexagon head bolts,

6) Replace door.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

24

@ POLY-V- BELT
O \zam“,mmoo,\mm MUST BE ON OUTSIDE

\wmzm_oz PULLEY

C

<

MAIN "SAW FLANGE

SCORING SAW CONFIGURATION

SCORING PULLEY

FIG.33

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SAFETY SECTION

All safety precautions should be taken fo comply with relevant
safety regulations, i.e. Woocdworking Machine Safety Regulations

1974 No. 8903 {Great Britain). Always adjust the riving knife

and guard to protect as much of the saw as is possible. The
adjustmants have been previcusly described,

Do not use sawblades at higher than recommended speed. When
changing sawblades, belts or any other maintenance etc., always
isolate the machine electrically. Use a wood push stick as (16,44

much as practicable when feeding timber, to avoid accidents.

SAWBLADES

For best results, we reccocmmend the purchass of sawblades from
Wadkin (Durham).

Sawblades available for scoring {(kerf to be 3.2Zmm).

250mm diametaer x Z0mm bore TCT sawblade B-S5-337
105mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT split scoring sa;?&sde B-5-247

Other sawbhlades available:-

305mm diameter
305mm diamster
254mm diamster
254mm diameter

20mm bore alloy rip Sawblaiig 5-281
20mm bore alloy crosscut sawdlade B-5-284

20mm bore alloy rip 5awb{2@% B-5-278
Z20mm bore alloy crossg 1\'awblade B-5-276

X X X X

254mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT sawbl cr ripping B-5-293
NOTE: 254mm DIAMETER MAXIMUM SAWBN ﬁE}WHEN SCORING IS REQUIRED
305mm diameter x 20mm bore TCT Diade for ripping B-5-345

(FOR USE ONLY WHEN 3.7KW [5HP TOR IS FITTED)

xO
A

25

qqqqq

Straightg‘ ed Hardwood

appro mm

Birds mouth angled to
suit height of machinist

20™- 30°?<§\/

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




26

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Application APPROVED LUBRI C{é:k T3
O
Castrol B.F shell (é}o Texaco/Caltex Wadkin
.Q‘
Worm Hoxes INZ220 Energaol CS320 Vitrea 32%3;£=3rtan £EP220 | Regal 0il 320 L2
General Magna 58 Energol HPEA Vitre Nuray Ursa 0il P68 L4
Lubrication
Preumatic Hyspin AWS32 | Energol HL32 T qﬁk 37 | Nuto H32 Rando 011 HD32
lLubricators
i
Grease Spheerol AP3 | Energrease L53Q§S;avania R3 | Beacon 3 Regal Starfalk LB

Brake Cables

Brake Cable
oTrease

EnergreaseQ

L21M .
P

Alvania R3

Esso Multi-
puUrpose grease

Premium 3

&

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ACHINE PARTS LIST

INDEX

Hase Assembly Fage
Rise and Fall and Trunnion Assemhbly Paee
saw Drive Motor Assembly Page
Main Saw Spindle Assembly FPage
Scoring Saw Assembly Fage
Riving Knife and Sawg Yag
Rip Fence Assembly
Sliding Table Assembly
Crosscut Fence Assembly
American Sawguard

iard Assembly Mage

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

24

ta
to
to
Lo
bo
to
Lo
to
o

To

27



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Q%

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST
ASSEMBLY:- BASE
UNITS
FiG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
i S25~0608 1 Main Table
2z $575-867/ 1 Finger Plate
3 §25-501 1 Side Door for Base
4 525-588 1 Bassa
5 C-5-348 1 Nameplate
&G 525-5489 1 Contraol Plate
7 K51-16-155 1 MEM 647 ADS/F Starter 415-3-50 2Z.2kw
K51-16-154 1 MEM 537 ADS/F Starter 380-8%50 2.2Zkw
K51-16-156 1 MEM 6817 ADS/F Starter 228{5:%0 2. 2kw
K51-16-158 1 MEM 847 ADS/F Starter 4 F-50 4dkw
K51-16-16C 1 MEM 1237 ADS/F Startef 3C0-3-50 4kw
K51-16-161 1 MEM 1627 ADS/F Stargern 220-3-50 4kw
8 BEL-51 1 Corner Moulding ° <§i
9 BEL-52 1 Cap for Corner ing
10 525-646 1 Extrusion for nlate
11 525-675 1 Extrusicn f gplats
12 8525-674 1 Extrusion amgplate
13 SP12-155 ] Extrusic Nameplate

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

*

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




29

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




30 www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Wadkin ILLUSTRATED
11 PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY:- RISE AND FALL AND TRUNNION

UNITS

FIG ITEM PART NQ. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
20 525-3 Trunnion Slides
21 825-7 Trunnion Trapping Plates
272 Sp12-8 Rise and Fall 5lide Bracket

M6 x 20 Long Hexagon Set Screws
MB Locknuts

M8 x 55 Long Hexagon Sel Screws
Trapping Brackst

Retaining Strip

Racked Quadrant for Rise a Fall
B Dia x 30 Lang Groverlok(éﬁhels
M10 x 30 Long Hexagon S Crews
5 Dia x 30 lLong Grove(@ Dowels
Waorm

51104 Thrust RaceoQ

20 Bore x 25 O/B\E~ Long Oilite Bushes
Canting Pointe

ME x 6 Long t Set Screws

Rise and R andwheel

M10 Lockd
Handwhe

23 KO5-25-503
24 K05-27-108
25
28 525-571

27 525-570

28 525-14

29 KO5-20-58%5
30 KO5-25-531
31 KO5-20-553
3Z 525-458

33 KOB~-04-131
34 K51-05-115
35 525-5610

36 K05-26-112
37 CP32-154
38 K51-27-139
39 1026-22

40 525-618 Rise g all Shaft
41 525-46 Rise Fall Screw Bearing Shaft
42 KG5-26-180 M 0 Long Docg Point Socket Screw

Bump Washers
and Fall Pivot
asher for Kise end Fall Pivot

43 K51-88-800
44 SP12-38
45 512-393

e b (0 e e T e DN 2 N R RN e b N D G0 e DN

Z\

46 K35-25~340 2\ {YM10 x 20 Long Countersunk Sgocket Screws
47 |sP12-7 @ Trunnion Bracket

48 \ssg 6 Dia x 12 Long Groverlok Dowels

49 K85-25-516 \ M8 x 20 Long MHexagon Set Screws

50 ~:§ z M8 x 16 Long Nicked Brass Grubscraw with

M8 Locknuts

51 525-612 1 Canting Screw

52 CP32-25 1 Stop Nut

53 CP32-26 1 Stop Collar

54 K51-10-407 1 71080-025 External Circlip

55 525-613 1 Canting Nut Pivot Plate

56 CrPR3z-37 1 Rise and Fall Nut

57 525-614 1 Locking Nut

58 K51-27-1891 1 M10 Locking Handle

54 K51-66-153 1 10mm Grommet

60 KO5-26-275 1 M10 x 80 Long Stud

51 1073-127 L Canting Lock Bush

52 K:1-10-405 1 7100-016 External Circlip

63 KO5-27-101 2 M8 Nuts

54 KO5-28-102 2 Gmm Washers

65 K05-25-502 2 MB x 16 Long Hexagon Set Screws

66 KOG-30-413 1 INA FLCTE 16 Flanged Bearing with RHP SLFLI1SE
Inner Bearing

67 BEL-24 1 Tapered Bush for Handwheel

68 K51-27-208 1 Canting Handwheel

wanarDaltons\\adkin.cors

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
~ ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

I~ LV VT
WWWIANUTTSVVaaRmCOTTT

33



32

Wadkin

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY:- SAW DRIVE MOTCR
UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY

75 JK05-Z28-104 12 18mm Washers

7 K05-25-530 4 Mi0 x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screws

77 |K51-04-503 1 220 28 Poly 'V' Belt

78 |5P12-44 1 Motor Pulley {2.2kw, 3ph, 50 cycle)

SP12-45 1 Motor Pulley {3hp, 3ph, 60 cycle)
SP12-48 1 Motor Pulley (4kw, 3ph, 50 cycle)
SP12-47 1 Motor Pulley (3hp, 1lph, 80 cycle)
(5hp, 3ph, B0.cyclel
79 |K05-26-128 2 M8 x 12 Long Socket Set anéws
80 {K51-20-110 1 8 x 7 x 32 Long Featheqcs vy {2.2kw, 3ph,
<:) 50 cycle)
(3hp,3ph,B0cycie]
K51~20~113 1 8 x 7 x 40 Long Fe gr Key (3hp,lph,60cycle
A (4kw,3ph,50cycle]
& (5hp, 3ph, B0cycle

81 [|525-238 1 Motor Platfor

82 JK05-25-531 4 MLO x 30 Lo xagon Sst Screws

83 |K05-27-103 4 M1O Nuts :

64 JK51-15-108 1 0g0s TEF: or 2.2kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
K51-15-117 1 D90S T ga@otor 3hp, 3800rpm, 3ph, 60 cycle
K51-15-102 1 EDLOD iiﬁEFV Motor 3hp, 3600rpm, lph,60cycle
K51-15-133 1 D Eﬁﬁ FV Motor 4kw, 3000rpm, 3ph, 50 cycle
K51-15-141 1 %%ES& TEFV Motor 5hp, 366Crpm, 3ph, 60 cycle

P

- [TEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE

www.DaltonsWadkin.com NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



33

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

il

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



34

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY:-  MAIN SAW SPINDLE
UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
50 KS51-10-304 1 5100-225 External Circlip
91 1525~550 1 Riving Knife Pivot Bracket
92 1525-101 1 Spindle Housing
83 |K05-25-531 3 MIO x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screws
94 [(K05-26-114 2 MB x 10 bLong Sockst Set Screws
95 [525-41 1 spindle Locking Collar
96 [KOB-01-182 2 6Z203-2RS Bearings
97 |KO5-25-209 1 Mi0 x 25 lLeng Socket Capscrew
98 |525-394 1 Spindle Trapping Collar ,&
99 (525-40 1 Spindle Distance Pisce <:>
100 [5P12-42 1 Saw Spindle Nut ‘
101 [5FPlZz-107 1 20mm, 1" and 25mm Bors:’ront Saw Flange
5Z25-95 1 30mm Bore Front SawW Rlange
182 |SP12-57 1 20mm Spindle As
103 |K51-20-178 1 5 x 9 x 22 Lonb' druff Key
104 |spP12-43 1 Spindle Pulleg
105 |K05-25-105 1 M16 Nut (2>
&2
. oo [ \
ASSEMBLY :- SCORING SAW \\O
. UNITS (2>:v
FIG ITEM PART NO. ASSF;ESBL(\ DESCRIPTION
NV
110 {K51-27-141 ~§$§" MlZ2 Blind Handwheel
111 K51-27-104 M1iZ2 Nut
112 |K05-28-105 @ 12mm Washer
113 15F12-151 ~:§{ 1 Tension Spindle
1l4 jK51-10-201 2 /000-028 Internal Circlips
115 j5P12-182 1 Secoring Saw Tension Pulley
lis [KOE-01-107 1 B001-2RS Bearing
117 frRUS5-28-103 1 Bmm Washer
118 1 MO8 x 12 Long Socket Buitton Head Screw
119 fK51-10-404 1 7100-015 Extarnal Circlip
120 1K51-88-807 2l ERPL 11 Bump Washers
LZ21 Ir06-01-149 2 BODZ-2R5 Beparings
127 18pP12-23 1 Bearing Spacer
123 K51-10-413 i /100-018 External Circlip
24 H6P12-206 1 Scoring Sow Spindle
125 JKh1-10-402 1 /000-032 Internal Circlip
LZ2s |5PL12-138 1 Scoring Saw Pulley
127 15P12-118 1 Washer
128 11041-7%6 1 Scoring Saw Nut
129 iK51-61-161 1 Plastic End Tip
130 isP12-207 1 Bot for Scorer Spindle Lock
131 1 MLZ x 20 Long Plain Cup Sonket Seb Screw
132 jKsl-27-111 1 M1l2 Locknut
133 K81 -N4-5049 1 260 J4 Poly V' Belt

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

*
wrww.DaltonsWadkin.com PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE

NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

35

91

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



36

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY ~ RIVING KNIFE AND SAWGUARD
UNITS
EiG ITEM PART NO. # PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY

135 {5F12-183 2 Locking Kncbs for Sawguard Visor
138 2 M5 x 16 Long Studs

137 IK51-19-1563 Z 6mm Fibre Washers

138 {5P1l2-64 1 Sawguard

139 [K05-25-533 1 Mi0 x 40 lLong Hexagon Sebt Screw
149 11069-293 1 Washer

141 JK51-27-191 1 M10 Adjusting Handle

142 [5P12-162 1 Sawguard Visor

143 |825-358 1 Riving Knife @
144 1525-550 1 Riving Knife Pivot Braqﬁ%

145 |1525-376 1 Locknut 5;{

146 [K51-10-403 2 7100-012 External Cir D

147 |825-552 1 Link FPlate FPlvot «P@

148 |525-363 1 Rise and Fall LkN’late

149 |K05-25-187 2 M8 x 20 Long Sésgaz Capscrews
150 |525-5%1 1 Silide Plate £ iving Knife
151 2 M8 x 35 Lgp (Zi;ket Hutton Head Screws
152 |525-369 1 Bear Lla ate

153 |825~359 1 Riving i Guide Plate

154 |525-3686 1 Presg late

155 |525-370 1 mp Plate

156 |525-53/ 1

H‘OHQCFEW
>
D

-~ ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

»
www.DaltonsWadkin.com PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE

NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



www.DaltonsWadkin.com

156

135

136
@137

138 137

wisw=Baltons\Wadkin-com

e
146

148

LE



38

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Wadkin ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST
ASSEMBLY:- RIP FENCE
UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY

160 |525-603 1 Rip Fence Front Plate
161 |525-532 1 Stud for Rip Fence Frent Plate S0mm Long

525-596 1 Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 1Z20mm Long
162 |525-624 1 Rip Fence
1683 [K05-28-103 2 8mm Washers
164 [K51-27-127 2 M8 Locking Knobs
165 [K05-25-531 1 M10 x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screws
166 |K06-30-402 1 0-4705-00 CCGR Roller
1687 K05-27-103 2 M1I0 Nuts
168 JK05-26-116 1 ME x 16 Lang Sockat Set furaw
169 {525-8B05 1 Rip Fence Roller Spri
170 [K05-25-500 2 MBE x 10 Long Hexagon ggl Screws
171 [K05-28-104 1 10mm Washer . 9’
172 |525-652 1 Rip Fence Suppogy ‘War
173 1825~-60 1 Pointer Q&:’
174 }525-360 1 Pointer Bar
175 1| M0 x 25 LowdPrass Machine Screw
176 [525-b64 1 Locking P
177 2 5 Dia x Long Pop Rivets
178 {K05-26-269 1 M10 x B ong Stud
179 (K51-27-~191 1 MiO jteting Handle
180 1525-635 1 Ping pring Retainer
181 K51-73-140 1 Ef&é& Compression Spring
182 |K06-30-408 1 @.m Steel Ball
1683 {525-634 1 < rtion for Rip Fence
184 [K51-05-103 2 ) Bore x 14 0/0ia x 14 Long Uilite Bushes
185 |K51-27-137 *;S“ 8mm Plain Handwhsel
186 [K05-27-103 - M10 Nuts
187 |K0O5-25-104 L10mm Washers
188 [K05-27-110 W\ 4 M10 Locknuts
189 |KO05-26-270 2 Studs for Rip Fence
190 |P32-329 1 Rip Fasnce Dar
191 {K05-25-1863 1 MB x 10 Long Socket

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE

www.Daltons\Wadkin.com NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

[T (VN BERTIR
WWW. O dIONSVVAURIT.COT

6



40

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY:- SLIDING TABLE
UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NQO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY

185 |KU5-27-113 2 MZ0 Locknuts

196 }525-644 1 Outer Pivot Stud

197 1525-6842 L Outer Support

198 [K§8-01-172 1 6£200-2R5 Bearing

199 1 10 x 30 long Hardensd Ground Dowel
200 1525-b641 1 Pivot Arm

201 1K51-05-155 2 Flange 0ilite Bushss

202 4 M8 x 20 Long Dog Point Scraws
203 |5825-4 H Pivot Bracket

204 [K05-25-531 4 M10 x 30 Long Hexagon S Screws
205 1525-43 1 Pivot Bar Cfs

206 |K05-25-528 2 M10 x 16 Long HexaponN\3kt Screws
207 1525-412 1 51lide HBar End Stgp sher

208 1825-6887 2 Corded Rubber RZ QQ

209 }1525-47 1 Slide Bar

210 |K05-25-214 1| mio x 50 Lon et Capscrew
211 |K51-10-203 4 7000-035 In %2)@1 Circlips

212 |K06-01-314 4 5300~2RS ¢ Thes

213 |1525-20 Z Sliding le Rolliers

214 |525-54 2 Bearing stance Pieces

215 |525-63 3 Beari nside Bistance Piesces
216 jKO5-25-530 2 M1 5 Long Hexagon Set Screws
217 1 M?&&% 20 Long Nicked Brass Grubscrew
218 jr0b5-27-110 1 Locknut

219 {8EL-109 1 < &iring Plate

220 [K51-98-103 1 10 x 35 Long Brass Stud

221 |K51-27-161 ~§S“ M10 Locking Handle

2272 |KOL-27-111 MlZ Locknuts

223 |525-44 ‘Sz Top Bearing Pins

S24 KQB~D1~1BS~:§s 2 G202-2RE Bearings

225 1525-5486 2 Slide Bar Wipers

225 JEM-331 Z Trapping Washer for Wiper

227 v 2 M5 x 8 Long Countersunk Sockest Screws
228 (KOh-25-214 1 M10 x 75 lLong Socket Lapscrew
229 [525-81 i Adjuster for Front fesaring

230 [1041-126 1 Mz20 Locknut

231 |KO5-28-104 4 10mm Washers

232 |KO5-27-103 3 MLO Nut

233 |K5§5-20-234 2 M8 x 30 Long Studs

234 {K5H1-27-148 2 M8 Aerctight Nuts

235 1 MI10 = 35 Long Stud

236 (KLH1-27-142 2 Mg Locking ¥Knobs

247 1 M8 x 40 Long Stud

238 [525-4749 1 Inner Fence Support Block

239 1525-586 1 Slide Bar Roller Cover

240 1525-5020 i 51liding Table

525-691 ! Clamping Plate for Table
241 1 M8 x 30 Long Stud
242 [825-427 1 Outer Fence Support Block

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED www.DaltonsWadkin.com NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

23 21

2%6 22\@221 250

WWW.DAIlONSVVaaRrTmT-ConT

(44



42

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS
LIST

ASSEMBLY - CROSSCUT FENCE
UNITS '
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY
2485 |K51-27~-127 1 M8 Locking Knob
249 K“F 20~234 1 MB x 30 Lang Stud
250 5-26-11% 1 ME x & Long Socket Set Screw
251 1%73u347 1 Locking Boss for Extension
252 1825-447 2 lLocking Boss
253 1525~535 2 Locking Plate
254 K05-25-318 4 M5 x 20 Long Countersunk Socket Screws
255 |5P12-140 1 Turnover Stop
256 |K51-27-126 1 MG x Locking Knob @
257 |KO5-28~102 1 Brmm Washar
258 |5P12-148 1 Turnover Stop Bracket<i’ . Hand
259 |KO5-26-208 1 M5 x 45 Long Stud
260 BEL-102 1 Shog for Turnover, 9
251 |825-420 1 Crosscut Fence ( (\
2672 1825-6481 1 Crosscut Fencs Frsion
263 1 M10 Dome Nut
264 [K05-27-110 1| mio Losknuty Q¥
265 1 M10 x 75~g35k Countersunk Machined Screw
266 {CP32-210 1 Pivot B
267 1 Mb x 1z g Socket Capscrew
268 1 Mb X ong Countersunk Socket Scraw
208 jCpP32-214 1 o Stop
270 {825-580 1 r Stop Res

<D

- |ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

* PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

43

254

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



44

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

MAINTENANCE

GENERAL
1} Regularly clear chips and dust from inside the machine,

?) Clean saw spindles from time to time with resin solvent and
lightly oil.

A1l machines leave our factory with all fences etc., precisely

set, should any of these settings regquire adjustments at a later

date, proceed as follows:-

RIP FENCE ALIGNMENT, FIG,34

Loosen locknuts on the outer of the two bolts holding the rip
fence bar, reset locknuts and retighten in new position,
retighten nut behind main table

MAIN TABLE O
.'*:"‘. !‘it't NUT ¢ Qp’oﬁNE A
3 ~ . \ E BAR
! S~

Lo

6 FIG.34

o~
CROSSCUT FENCE SQUARENPZSS FI0.35
;Eﬁz to edge of sliding table by 2 location
just, if fence is our of sguare, loosen nut
uter of the 2 support blocks, reset and

The crossout fence
support blocks. T
and locknut on LTS
retighten in ne

SLIDING
TABLE§
MAIN
TABLE
CROSSCUT 1
FENCE ¥
] :
NUT
LOCKNUT

FIG.35

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SETTING SAW TO RIVING KNIFE

The saw and riving knife are preset at works and require no
adjusting unless spindle bearings have begen changed or saw and
riving knife are cutting cout of line, proceed as follows:-

1)

2}
3)

Loosen the socket hegad capscrew 'A' in FIG.35 with dmm allen
key {supplied with machine]) and tap spindls (with hide face
hammer) as required, taking care nct to damage the threads
on spindle ends.

Place a steel rule along both sides of riving knife to check
that saw in central.

When set, re-tighten the socket hesad capscrew,

To check this setting, feed & shori piece of timbor from Lhe
rear, along both sides of the riving knife. If riving knife
is set correctly, the blade will cut egual shoulders as
shown in FIG.37A and when set incorrectly, unequeal shoulders
as shown in FIG.378,

4
A

PN

*

@ FIG.36

V

CORRECT INCORRECT

< % e

FIG.3/

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




46

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SETTING TABLE IN LINE WITH SAW

The table grooves are accurately set before despatch, but should
the table be disturbed in transit or for any other ressocn, the
undermentionad procedure should be followed to set the table
grooves parallel to the saw:

1) Isolate machine electrically.
2) Loosen the four M10 nuts securing the table toc main frame,

3) With the saw fitted to arbor, select a tooth and position
straight stop rod of mitre fence so that it just touches the
saw as shown in FIG.38.

4} Slide mitre fence to rear position of the saw, swing tooth
0f saw which was used in item 2. Check whether the stop rod
touches the tooth by the same amount. Should the slot be
out of alignment with the saw, position table until correct.
The correct position of the saw in relation to the table
insert slot is 25.4mm {1") from the right hand side. This
will ensure clearance on the table insert when the saw is
canted. When set, tighten all screws. §

d using

2) To check this alignment, cut ssveral pisces of
the mitre fence to ensure there is nc back CU@:ﬁS the stock

is passed through the sawblades. Q,
*

S

>
N

Measure from same tooth

Mitre fence

FIG.38

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




47

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

BREAKOUT OF PANELS

31} Blunt or incorrect sawhlades.

2) Secoring saw nct in correct alignment to main sawblads refer
to page 21 for correct alignment.

3} Scoring using rip fence. Scoring should be done using
sliding table.

4) Riving knife misalignment.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



48

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

FITTING WOBBLE SAW {EXTRAJ

To fit wobble saw, proceed as follows:-
1) Isplate machine electrically.

2) Remove the table insert, riving knife complete with sawguard
and front saw flange. Keep these in a dry, safe place.

3) Screw wobble saw to saw spindle as shown in FIG.39.

4) All that is now required is to set the saw to give the size
of slot which is required toc be cut.

5) To adjust saw loocsen nut ’A' and move saw complete with large
collars to reguired position. When set, relock nut 'A'.

Maximum diameter of saw which can be used is 152mm (6") which
will cut any width of groove between 3mm and 18mm (1/8" and 5/8")
to a maximum depth of 25.4mm (1"],

Table insert ref no. 525/670 should bs used when the waobble saw
is fitted.

n
\ &
|
Special finger plat '
525,670 prate N Q
}
 —— ZZ2
|
SN
Vil
$ NN
$ =l Left hand
4; l threaded spindls
Wobble saw -] \\}?C\ i
| H‘““‘~Saw spindie

U NOTE: SHAWGUARD MUST BE FITTED

FIG.35

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

FITTING DADD HEAO (EXTRA)

A dado head is made up of two cutside saws and four inner cuthars.

Various combinations of saws and cutters can be used fto cut

grooves 3mm to Zimm (1/8" to 13/16") wide. Inner cutters are
heavily swaged and must be arranged so that the heavy portion
falls in the gullets of the cutside saws, as shown in FIG.40A.

FIG.408 shows how the saws and cutters overiap, 'D' being the
saw and 'E' being the inside cutter.

A Bmm ("} groove is cut by using the two outside saws fitting
the ground teeth directly opposite as shown in FIG.40C in order
to allow clearance for the slight set of the saw testh.

The dadc head is secupred to the saw spindle by means of a special
knurled leocking nut as sheown in FIG.41. '

NOTE: Isolate machine electrically before fitting dado.

To fit dado head, remove the table insert, riving knife complete
with sawguard and front saw flange.

Fit the outer saws and required inner cutter the spindle and
lock in position with the special knurled 1 Tng nut,

The table insert No. $25/6868 should be US€3’ hen a dado head is

fitted.
QO

49

X C 8 FIG.40
NZ

Specia@er nlate

525/66 \\

P,»Saw spindle

Special knurled

locking nut ] ]
526/77 NOTE: SHAWGUARD MUST BE FITTED

www.DaItonsWadkin.com\ Nado set FIG.41




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

TERBLOCK (EXTRA}

FITTING MOULDING CUT

NOTE: Isolate machine electrically before fitting cutterblock.

he cutterblock is 124mm {(4.7/787) dia x 1%mm ("] wide and takes
5/32" (Amm} or %” {Gmm} thick cuttars, The cutterblock is

scured to the indle by means of the standard erbor nut without
the front saw Flaﬂam, as shown in F1§.42,

ﬁ‘l

'timg the cutterblock is similar Lo that

The procedure when
saw and dado sat.

when litbing the wob
ref No. 525/670 should be ussd when the

The table insart
is

cutterblack is

When usinv the cutterblock, it is necessary to face the fence with
a wood facing, to span the cubtbers so that only the required amount
of cutters are exposed when making a moulding. The approximate

slsces of such a ftacing asre shown in FI1G.43.

The facing is secured to the fence with wood screws through the
hoeles provided,

3]

before securing the knives, always ensure thalt the

: loffs, and
cutters are free from sawdust and dirt.

C.
NS

. Q
Special finger plate \l\
525/670 6

T Saw spindle

.
==
$ MOTE SHAWOUARD MUST BE FITTED

'35‘-?2535_}@ ]

Cutterbloeck

1041mm
b= 3 30 mMim T 1 1 MM ermmomssssmmsommo oo
‘ 32mm

89mm
Tm“ RAD

FIG.43

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




Wadkin

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
LIST

51

ASSEMBLY:- AMERICAN SAWGUARD
UNITS
FIG ITEM PART NO. * PER DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY

275 Z M8 x 30 Long Countersunk Sockest Hesed Screws

276 SP12-203 2 Spacer for Splitter

277 2 Bmm Washers

278 2 M8 Aerotight Nuts

279 1 Top Support for Sawguard

280 SP12-281 1 Angle Piece for Front Flap

281 sP12-202 1 Front Flap

282 SPl1z2-188 8 Shouldered Washers for Saw halsl

283 8 Mt x 16 Long Countersunk Sésazt Head Screws

284 SP12-189 4 Tie Piesces for Sawguard

285 5P12-200 Z Sawguards

286 S25-460 1 Splitter .

287 | 1069-293 1 Washer ‘\Q

288 1 Mi0 x 30 Long S

289 1 MLO Full MNut

2390 2z M6 Aerotight 5

291 1 Bmm Washer

292 1 MB x 48 L tud

293 1026~-63 1 opring f plitter

294 | 825-62 1 Splitt vot

285 S25-267 1 Split Packing Fiece

298 2 !“}l&\b Long Sccket Capscrews

297 525-109 2 S?Z} er Pivot Pushes

298 1030-32 1 1 Back Finger (2 7/8”7 Long]
1030-225 2 ck Back Fingers (3 5/8" lLong)
1030~226 1 ick Back Fingers (4 3/8" Long)

298 ME x 25 Long Hexagon bet Screw

— ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED

* PLEASE QUQOTE PART & MACHINE

www.DaltonsWadkin.com NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES



52

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

o2 17—
978~

279

—280

www.DaltonsWadkin.com






